

ENACTED 8/27/14


 Introduced by the Finance Committee: 

[image: image1.wmf]2014-611.tif


ORDINANCE 2014-611-E
AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING A TEMPORARY MORATORIUM ON ADMINISTRATIVE TRANSFERS TO AND FROM PROJECTS WITHIN THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM PURSUANT TO SECTION 106.304 OR 106.308 (A) OR (B), ORDINANCE CODE; PROVIDING FOR MORATORIUM DURATION; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; REQUESTING EMERGENCY PASSAGE UPON INTRODUCTION; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


WHEREAS, each year in conjunction with the review, revision and updating of the Capital Improvements Element, the Capital Improvement Program (CIP) must be also be updated to reflect all of the projects listed in the Schedule of Capital Improvements; and

WHEREAS, the ordinance adopting the CIP for fiscal year 2014/2015 is currently pending before Council as Ordinance 2014-467; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor, through his general transfer power under Section 106.304, Ordinance Code, and his power to make capital improvement transfers and appropriations pursuant to Section 106.308 (a) and (b), Ordinance Code, is able to transfer between projects within the CIP up to the amount of $500,000 or to make change orders or contract amendments to engineering, design and construction contracts in excess of $250,000; and 

WHEREAS, there is some uncertainty as to the current status of the CIP project list, the available funding sources for projects within the CIP, the amounts that the City has borrowed and/or authorized for CIP projects, and the amount of cash on hand to complete those projects on the CIP project list, it proves difficult to assess the future CIP needs; and  
WHEREAS, the Council has determined that it would be prudent to invoke a temporary moratorium as to the Mayor’s ability to make capital improvement transfers pursuant to Section 106.304 and 106.308 (a) and (b), Ordinance Code until the CIP for 2014/2015 is adopted and made effective by the Mayor’s signature or until October 1, 2014, whichever comes first; now therefore 


BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:


Section 1.

Findings and Statement of Intent. The above recitals are hereby adopted as the Council’s Findings of Fact. 

Section 2.

Temporary Moratorium Imposed. The Council hereby imposes a temporary moratorium on the authorization of the Mayor to make transfers for capital improvement projects listed in the CIP or other special capital improvement accounts pursuant to Section 106.304, or Section 106.308(a) or (b), Ordinance Code, which are attached hereto as Exhibit 1.    

Section 3.

Duration of Moratorium.  This moratorium shall remain in effect until October 1, 2014 or until Ordinance 2014-467 is approved by Council and effective with the Mayor’s signature, whichever occurs first.


 Section 4.

Severability. If any section, sentence, clause, or phrase of this ordinance is held to be invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, then said holding shall in no way affect the validity of the remaining portions of the Ordinance.

Section 5.

Requesting Emergency Passage, Pursuant to Council Rules 4.901 Emergency. Emergency passage of this ordinance is requested in order for the Council to resolve the budgetary concerns pertinent to the CIP and so that Council can have a full understanding of the status of projects within the CIP and funding sources related thereto prior to Mayor’s further transfer of project transfers within the CIP or other capital improvement accounts.
Section 6.

Effective Date. This ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s signature. 

Form Approved:

__/s/ Paige Hobbs Johnston
Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared by:   Paige Hobbs Johnston 

G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2014\Ord\Finance Committee Temporary Moratorium on CIP Transfers.doc 

� EMBED Package  ���








1
- 3 -


[image: image2.wmf]2014-611.tif

_1470731123/2014-611.tif
Municode

(a)

(b)

(e)

Page 1 of 2

Sec. 106.304. Mayor's transfer power.

Within the appropriations authorized in the budget ordinance and, unless otherwise provided
in-subsection {b) herein, the Mayor is authorized to transfer funds from any agency, non
departmental or departmental line item to any other agency, nondepartmental or
departmental line item, except that funds may not be transferred:

(1) Between sub-funds within the General Fund.

(2)  Between divisions, for funds outside the General Fund, within the respective
governmental fund types per governmental accounting standards.

(3)  To or from the office of the Council, Council Secretary or Council Auditor, without the

, approval of the Council President.

(4)  From any Budget Contingency, except from the Executive Contingency.

(3)  From the Internal Service Funds (ISF) charges to other accounts. However, if
transfers are made into ISF user charge accounts, the Mayor is authorized to make
the corresponding budget increase (both revenue and expense) within the appropriate
ISF's budget.

(6) From or between Public Service Grants previously approved by Council.

{7)  For the purpose of abolishing any agency or any of the functions or activities of any
agency, or of transferring any of such functions or activities to any ather agency.

The Mayor may transfer up to $500,000 during the fiscal year into or out of any agency,

nondepartment or department existing object line item for a specific purpose, project, or

issue without Council approval. Said transfers shall be reported to the Finance Committee on
ajquarterly basis in a report and format as approved by the Finance Committee.

The Mayor may increase the fund and/or sub-fund budget (both revenue and

expense/expenditure) to recognize additional revenue (e.g. grant, operating, etc.) for a

specific purpose, project or issue up to $100,000 as long as:

(1) The grant and/or other revenue does not have an incremental City budget match

' requirement; and

(2)  The expense/expenditure is consistent with a previously approved budget for the
specific purpose, project, grant or issue.
Tihe Mayor, through the established Mayor's Budget Review Committee process, may
increase the fund and/or sub-fund budgets (both revenues and expenses/expenditures) to
recognize additional revenues from multiple public assembly facilities managed by a third
pérty under a contract with the City ("Contract"). Said increase of revenues and expenses
hall be for specific purposes, projects or issues related to any or all such public assembly
acilities (including transfers of such additional revenues between such facilities) which are
he responsibility of the third party pursuant to the Contract, up to $500,000 per public
ssembly facility, so long as the City's financial obligation under the approved budget for the
antract is not increased.
he Mayor shall provide to the Council Auditor, within three working days after the effective

ate thereof, a copy of written documentation of all transfers of funds made during the fiscal
year

The transfer authority granted herein by the Council to the Mayor is consistent with Section
1‘4 03 of the Charter, as amended by the Florida Legislature (House bill No. 1053 - enacted
June 2006) and specifically addresses the standards set forth therein.

D=

—

OO0

https://library. municode.com/print.aspx?h=&clientID=12174&HTMRequest=https%3a%?2...

Exhibit 1
Page 1 of 3

8/21/2014
Municode

(g) The authorized transfers in this Section shall be subject to legal limitations.

Page 2 of 2

{Ord. 77-6971-638, § 2. Ord. 83-591-400, § 1, Ord. 88-843-535, § 1.6, Ord. 2005-188-E, § 1, Ord. 2006-830-E, § 3:

QOrd. 2008-555-E, § 11.1; Ord. 2012-501-E, § 1, Ord. 2012-704-E, § 1)
Note—Former § 126.304

https:/library.municode.com/print.aspx?h=~&clientID=12174& HTMRequest=https%3a%?2...

Exhibit 1
Page 2 of 3

8/21/2014
Municode Page l of 1

Sec. 106.308 Capital imp_rovefnent transfers, appropriation amendments and
change orders.

The Mayor is authorized to transfer among the capital improvement projects listed in the
capital improvement program approved by the Council under Part 6_ Chapter 122 when such
transferred amounts, shall augment and increase the appropriation. for the project within the original
scape of the project to which it is transferred, the same as if originally appropriated by the counci’
provided, that:

(a)  Transfers less than ten percent of the "from project” and 20 percent of the "to project”
up to less than the $500,000 maximum can be amended by a Mayor's Transfer
Directive with the approval of the Mayor's budget review committee. Such transfers
shall be reflected in the subsequent year's Capita! Improvement Program as reviewed
by the City Council during the annual budget process.

(b) Al change orders or contract amendments to engineering, design and construction
contracts cumulatively totaling in excess of $250,000 must be approved by the Mayor
or his designee and incremental benchmark passage {(measured in $250,000
increments) of change orders must be reported to the City Council President and the
Chairman for the Finance committee

(c) For City Better Jacksonville Projects, no more that $500,000 may be transferred, in
total, cumulatively, fror any one Better Jacksonville Project to another City Better
Jacksonville Project without the prior approval of the Council. Such transfers shall be
reflected in the subsequent year's Capital Improvement Program and the annually
updated Work Program as required by Municipal Code_Section 761.108

{(d)  For JTA Better Jacksonville Projects, transfers may occur from one Better
, Jacksonville project to another without Councif approval as authorized in Ordinance
) 2000-671-E. Such transfers shall be reflected in the subsequent year's Capital
| Improvement Program and the annually updated Work Program as required by
' Municipal Code_Section 761.108

(e; The Mayor's transfer authority granted within this section does not included the power

| to create a new project, or delete an existing project.
(Ord. 77—6911-638, $ 2. Ord. 01-74G-336. § 1; Ord. 83-591-400, § 1; Ord. 84-413-206, § 1, Ord. 84-1049-543. § 1.
Ord. 86-1415-878, § 1; Ord. 2005-898-£, § 7, Ord. 2006-185-E, § 3; Ord. 2006-898-E, § 1)
Note—Faorirer § 126.308

Exhibit 1
Page 3 of 3

https://library. municode.com/print.aspx?h==&clientID=12174& HTMRequest=https%3a%2... 8/20/2014





